Date Enacted: 12/15/86 RESCINDED

#### RAY TOWNSHIP

## MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 49

#### RAY TOWNSHIP UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE ORDINANCE

### TITLE

AN ORDINANCE adopting by reference the Uniform Traffic Code promulgated by the director of the Michigan State Police, and repealing any and all resolutions and/or ordinances in conflict therewith.

THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAY, MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

## SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the "Ray Township Uniform Traffic Code Ordinance."

#### SECTION 2. ENABLING AUTHORITY

This Ordinance is adopted in accordance with and pursuant to 1956 PA 62.

#### SECTION 3. ADOPTION OF CODE

Section 3.1 The Uniform Traffic Code for cities, townships and villages promulgated by the Director of State Police and published in the 1979 edition of the Michigan Administrative Code and amendments as published in the Quarterly Supplement No. 5 to the 1979 edition of the Michigan Administrative Code, in accordance with Public Act 62 of 1956, State of Michigan, including all amendments which are in full force and effect on December 1, 1986, is hereby adopted by reference as in this ordinance modified.

Section 3.2 References in the Uniform Traffic Code for Michigan Cities, Townships and Villages to "governmental unit" shall mean the Township of Ray, Macomb County, Michigan.

## SECTION 4. VIOLATION; PENALTY

Any and all provisions of the Uniform Traffic Code which designates the violation thereof as a misdemeanor or as a civil infraction shall carry the penalty specified in said Code.

#### SECTION 5. REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS

All resolutions, ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

# SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the invalidity or unconstitutionality of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. <u>PUBLICATION</u>

This Ordinance shall be published in full in the Romeo Observer, a newspaper of general circulation in the Township of Ray, within thirty (30) days after its adoption.

## SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of publication of a true copy thereof in a newspaper circulating within the Township of Ray, as heretofore provided by Section 7.